primary market risk to which the Company is exposed is interest rate risk.  Changes in the general level of interest rates prevailing in the financial markets may affect the spread
between the Company’s yield on invested assets and cost of funds and, in turn, its ability to make distributions or payments to its investors.

Approximately $2.3 billion of the Company’s long-term debt as of December 31, 2013 bears interest at fixed rates and therefore the fair value of these instruments is affected by
changes in market interest rates.  The following table presents principal cash flows (in thousands) based upon maturity dates of the debt obligations and the related weighted-average
interest rates by expected maturity dates for the fixed rate debt.  The interest rates on the Company’s variable rate debt as of December 31, 2013 ranged from LIBOR plus 175 basis
points to LIBOR plus 350 basis points.  If market rates of interest on the Company’s variable rate debt increased or decreased by 100 basis points, then the increase or decrease in
interest costs on the Company’s variable rate debt would be approximately $802,000 annually and the increase or decrease in the fair value of the Company’s fixed rate debt as of
December 31, 2013 would be approximately $87 million.

December 31, 2013
Debt,
including current portion   Fair
($s in thousands)  2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  Thereafter  Sub-total  Other (a)  Total  Value

Fixed Rate $ 343,809 $ 158,551 $ 277,661 $ 397,574 $ 237,532 $ 885,544 $ 2,300,671 $ (18,133) $ 2,282,538 $ 2,327,574
Average Interest Rate  6.83% 5.40% 7.14% 4.12%  6.70%  5.42%   5.72%

Variable Rate $ 36,950  43,278   $ 80,228   - $ 80,228 $ 80,228

(a)   Adjustment for unamortized debt discount/premium, net, as of December 31, 2013.

While the Company has not experienced any significant credit losses, in the event of a significant rising interest rate environment and/or economic downturn, defaults could increase
and result in losses to the Company which could adversely affect its operating results and liquidity.

73

ITEM 8.   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

The Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company and the Report of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, together with the notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements of the
Company, as set forth in the index in Item 15: Exhibits and Financial Statements, are filed under this Item 8: Financial Statements and Supplementary Data and are incorporated